The Merged Group's pro forma balance sheet is compiled from the aggregation of the:

(a) R3D historical consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2020, a summary of which is set out in section 4.3 of this
Bidder's Statement;

(b) Tartana historical consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2020, a summary of which is set out in section 6.7 of
this Bidder's Statement;

(c) pro forma adjustments to reflect the acquisition of Tartana by R3D as if R3D acquired all Tartana Shares on 30
June 2020 and other pro forma adjustments for material transactions post 30 June 2020 as if they had occurred
on 30 June 2020.

Set out the below is the Merged Group's pro forma historical balance sheet as at 30 June 2020 on the basis that R3D
acquires all Tartana Shares:

8 – PROFILE OF THE MERGED GROUP Cont.

26

 Pro-Forma Balance Sheet of the Merged Group based on R3D acquiring all Tartana shares

$

R3D Historical
Consolidated

Balance Sheet
at 30 June

2020

Tartana
Historical

Consolidated
Balance Sheet

at 30 June
2020

Reverse
acquisition
accounting

adjustments¹

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments²

Impact of
the Capital

Raise³

Pro Forma
Historical

Consolidated
Balance Sheet

at 30 June
2020

Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents   131,825  2,711   -  1,325,228 3,725,000  5,184,764

Trade and other
receivables   71,622  1,189   -   -   -  72,811

Other current
assets   -  49,435   -   -   -  49,435

Inventory   -  176,000   -   -   -  176,000
Total current
assets   203,447  229,335   -  1,325,228 3,725,000  5,483,010

Non-current assets
Intangible assets
- Goodwill   -  1,984,619  2,364,777   -   -  4,349,396

Plant and
Equipment   3,285  2,776,150   -   -   -  2,779,435

Right-of-use
asset   114,418  95,328   -   -   -  209,746

Exploration
Expenditure   -  1,228,779   -  500,000  -  1,728,779

Investments   7,370   -   -   -   -  7,370
Other   19,708  586,400   -   -   -  606,108
Total non-
current assets   144,781  6,671,276  2,364,777  500,000  -  9,680,834

Total assets   348,228  6,900,611  2,364,777  1,825,228 3,725,000  15,163,844
Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables   (192,804) (1,176,410)  -   -   -  (1,369,214)

Other liabilities   -  (15,681)  -   -   -  (15,681)
Borrowings   (8,208) (281,644)  -  (250,000)  -  (539,852)
Contract liability   (39,177)  -   -   -   -  (39,177)
Lease liabilities   (80,420) (55,288)  -   -   -  (135,708)
Loan from
Director   -  (178,762)  -   -   -  (178,762)

Total current
liabilities   (320,609) (1,707,785)  -  (250,000)  -  (2,278,394)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities   (35,043) (46,015)  -   -   -  (81,058)
Borrowings   -  (500,000)  -   -   -  (500,000)
Total non-
current liabilities   (35,043) (546,015)   -   -  (581,058)

Total liabilities   (355,652) (2,253,800)   (250,000)  -  (2,859,452)
Net assets   (7,424) 4,646,811  2,364,777  1,575,228-  3,725,000  12,304,392
Equity
Issued capital   62,062,337  8,186,013  (59,704,984) 1,575,228 4,479,000 16,597,594
Accumulated
losses   (62,069,461) (3,625,687) 62,069,461   (878,000) (4,503,687)

Reserve   (300) 86,485  300   -  124,000  210,485
Total equity   (7,424) 4,646,811  2,364,777  1,575,228  3,725,000  12,304,392

The pro-forma balance sheet shows adjustments based on the following transactions as if they occurred on 30 June 2020.

Notes:

1. The proposed acquisition by R3D (the legal parent) of Tartana (the legal subsidiary) is deemed to be a reverse
asset acquisition under the principles of AASB 3 "Business Combinations" since the substance of the transaction
is that the existing shareholders of Taratana have effectively acquired R3D.  As a result of the reverse acquisition,

8 – PROFILE OF THE MERGED GROUP Cont.

27

Tartana is considered to be the accounting acquirer and R3D is considered to be the accounting acquiree.

[…]

Pro forma unaudited consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2020 based on R3D acquiring 90% of Tartana
shares

The Merged Group's pro forma balance sheet is compiled from the aggregation of the:

(a) R3D historical consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2020, a summary of which is set out in section 4.3 of this
Bidder's Statement;

 Tartana historical consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2020, a summary of which is set out in
section 6.7 of this Bidder's Statement;

 pro forma adjustments to reflect the acquisition of Tartana by R3D as if R3D acquired 100% Tartana
Shares on 30 June 2020.

Set out the below is the Merged Group's pro forma historical balance sheet as at 30 June 2020 on the basis that R3D
acquires 100% of the Tartana Shares:

8 – PROFILE OF THE MERGED GROUP Cont.

29

 Pro-Forma Balance Sheet of the Merged Group based on R3D acquiring 90% of Tartana shares

$

R3D Historical
Consolidated

Balance Sheet
at 30 June

2020

Tartana
Historical

Consolidate
d Balance

Sheet at 30
June 2020

Reverse
acquisition
accounting

adjustments¹

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustme
nts²

Impact of the
Capital Raise³

Pro Forma
Historical

Consolidate
d Balance

Sheet at 30
June 2020

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   131,825  2,711   -  1,325,228  3,725,000  5,184,764

Trade and other
receivables   71,622  1,189   -   -   -  72,811

Other current assets   -  49,435   -   -   -  49,435

Inventory   -  176,000   -   -   -  176,000

Total current assets   203,447  229,335   -  1,325,228  3,725,000  5,483,010

Non-current assets

Intangible assets -
Goodwill   -  1,984,619  2,004,501  -   -  3,989,120

Plant and Equipment   3,285  2,776,150   -   -   -  2,779,435

Right-of-use asset   114,418  95,328   -   -   -  209,746

Exploration Expenditure   -  1,228,779   -  500,000   -  1,728,779

Investments   7,370   -   -   -   -  7,370

Other   19,708  586,400   -   -   -  606,108

Total non-current assets   144,781  6,671,276  2,004,501 500,000  -  9,320,558

Total assets   348,228  6,900,611  2,004,501 1,825,228 3,725,000  14,803,568

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   (192,804) (1,176,410)  -   -   -  (1,369,214)

Other liabilities   -  (15,681)  -   -   -  (15,681)

Borrowings   (8,208) (281,644)  -  (250,000)  -  (539,852)

Contract liability   (39,177)  -   -   -   -  (39,177)

Lease liabilities   (80,420) (55,288)  -   -   -  (135,708)

Loan from Director   -  (178,762)  -   -   -  (178,762)

Total current liabilities   (320,609) (1,707,785)  -  (250,000)  -  (2,278,394)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities   (35,043) (46,015)  -   -   -  (81,058)

Borrowings   -  (500,000)  -   -   -  (500,000)

Total non-current
liabilities   (35,043) (546,015) -   -   -  (581,058)

Total liabilities   (355,652) (2,253,800) -  -  -  (2,859,452)

Net assets   (7,424) 4,646,811  2,004,501 1,575,228 3,725,000  11,944,116

Equity

Issued capital   62,062,337  8,186,013  (59,443,056) 1,575,228 4,479,000 16,859,522

Accumulated losses   (62,069,461) (3,625,687) 62,069,461   (878,000) (4,503,687)

Reserve   (300) 86,485  300   -  124,000 210,485

Non-controlling interests  - - (622,204) - - (622,204)

Total equity   (7,424) 4,646,811  2,004,501 1,575,228 3,725,000  11,944,116

8 – PROFILE OF THE MERGED GROUP Cont.

30

The pro-forma balance sheet shows adjustments based on the following transactions as if they occurred on 30 June 2020.

Notes:

1. The proposed acquisition by R3D (the legal parent) of Tartana (the legal subsidiary) is deemed to be a reverse
asset acquisition under the principles of AASB 3 "Business Combinations" since the substance of the transaction
is that the existing shareholders of Taratana have effectively acquired R3D.  As a result of the reverse acquisition,
Tartana is considered to be the accounting acquirer and R3D is considered to be the accounting acquiree.